Planners input for the 
Dynamic Rating Task Force

How are the transmission equipment planning ratings being calculated today? 

The planning ratings are calculated in accordance with the methodology contained in IEEE Standard 738.  Each TDSP has their own set of design parameters and assumptions some of which are provided below.  

	
	CNP
	TNP
	CPS
	LCRA
	AE
	STEC
	Oncor
	BPUB
	AEP

	Wind Velocity (feet per second)
	3
	2
	2.05
	2
	2
	2.05
	2
	2
	2

	Wind Angle (degrees to conductor)
	30
	90
	
	90
	
	90
	90
	90
	

	Emissivity
	0.5
	0.5
	0.5
	0.5
	0.5
	0.4
	0.5
	0.5
	

	Solar Absorbtion
	0.5
	0.5
	0.5
	0.5
	0.5
	0.4
	0.5
	0.5
	

	Ambient Temp Summer (°c) 
	36
	25
	25
	40.5
	40
	40.5
	40
	25
	40

	Normal Conductor Temp Summer (°c)
	75/90
	90% of 75
	75
	93.3
	90% of 100
	90% of 75
	90
	90% of 75
	85

	Emergency Conductor Temp Summer (°c)
	90
	75
	75
	
	100
	75
	110% of 90
	75
	100

	Ambient Temp Winter (°c)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	20

	Normal Conductor Temp Winter (°c)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	85

	Emergency Conductor Temp Winter (°c) 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	100


Most TDSPs use the nameplate ratings for transformers.  A few TDSPs recalculate the ratings for marginal transformers based on the design parameters and IEEE standards.  

How are planning ratings calculated outside of ERCOT? 

The methodology contained in IEEE standards are used throughout the industry to calculate ratings.  

How are the planning ratings implemented inside and outside of ERCOT? 

Planning ratings are implemented in the load flow cases.  

In SPP and ECAR the load flow cases contain normal and emergency ratings, Rate C is not used.  SPP and ECAR utilize Summer and Winter ratings 

How would planners like to see dynamic ratings (seasonal, day ahead, real time) calculated and implemented? 

Planners don’t have a need for dynamic ratings.  

The transmission system is designed for the worst case conditions.  The majority of new projects are justified based on the summer peak load flow conditions.  Some projects involving reactors to control high voltages are justified with lightly loaded conditions contained in the min load flow case.

Each of the data set A load flow cases represent a 3 month period of time.  The SSWG load flow cases are not a suitable place to model dynamic ratings.  Seasonal ratings, based on ambient temperatures, could be modeled in the Data Set A cases.  However, arguments could be made that it can get just as hot in May and September as it does in the Summer.  

